Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
February 16, 2021
185 Spring Avenue
7:00 p.m.
Agenda

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of
Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster
Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open
Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access.

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn
Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns
affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District. The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an
in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all
participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief
legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster.
Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so
alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The
meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law.

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the
meeting at 7pm.

Public participation instructions:

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official
record during this meeting.

. Call to Order

1. Roll Call of Commissioners

L. Changes to the Agenda

. Recognition — Glen Ellyn Lightning Running Club — Volunteer Coaches

V. Public Participation

V. Consent Agenda: All items in Section V are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will
be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items
unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed

from the Agenda.
A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $206,919.11


mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org

B. Minutes: January 19, 2021 Regular Meeting and February 2, 2021 Workshop Meeting minutes
C. Chapter Il — Personnel Policy Updates, Sections 7.00 — 9.00 in entirety of the Glen Ellyn PD Policy
Manual
D. Section 125 Plan Document of the Glen Ellyn Park District
VL. Unfinished Business
A. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update
VII. Staff Reports
A. Finance Report — January 2021 (for information only)
B. Staff Reports
VIII. Commissioners’ Reports

IX. Adjourn



Accounts Payable ®
Voucher Approval Document ) | (Y
Warrant Request Date: 2/16/2021

GLEN ELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

Glen Ellyn Park District
Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners

To the Executive Director:
The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as
of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.

Treasurer: Date:

10 Corporate Fund S 42,607.94

20 Recreation Fund 146,277.47

55 Special Recreation Fund 309.60

94 Capital Improvements Fund 17,724.10
Report Total: S 206,919.11



Accounts Payable

ie |GLEN ELLYN

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor P AR K D | STR | CT
User: cyocum
Printed: 02/11/2021 - 10:28AM
Batch: 00005.02.2021
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
168623 Signs 80.00 02/17/2021  94-90-000-575110-0000

Check Total: 80.00
Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

1/2021 Scavenger Services 1,291.80 02/17/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 124.70 02/17/2021  20-30-200-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 124.70 02/17/2021  20-30-450-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 116.91 02/17/2021  20-30-300-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 470.24 02/17/2021  10-00-000-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 240.75 02/17/2021  20-30-100-521300-0000

1/2021 Scavenger Services 120.38 02/17/2021  20-30-150-521300-0000

Check Total: 2,489.48
Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
65857 Trailer Repairs 60.25 02/17/2021  10-10-000-530340-0000

Check Total: 60.25
Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
123389 Winter Basketball Training 6,300.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1141

Check Total: 6,300.00
Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
02082021 Winter Classes 720.00 02/17/2021  20-22-000-525500-2370

Check Total: 720.00
Vendor: 200772 Cage Engineering Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
4210 Engineering Services 2,070.00 02/17/2021  94-90-820-575120-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 2,070.00
Vendor: 199114 Centro Print Solutions Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
222552 Tax Forms 87.58 02/17/2021  20-00-000-521700-0000
Check Total: 87.58
Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
6402818 Sidewalk Salt 1,248.00 02/17/2021  10-10-000-530620-0000
Check Total: 1,248.00
Vendor: 200664 Coverall North America, Inc Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
1010673089 2/2021 Janitorial Services 881.00 02/17/2021  20-30-200-521630-0000
Check Total: 881.00
Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
Winter Classes 220.00 02/17/2021  20-22-000-525500-2358
Check Total: 220.00
Vendor: 200761 ePact Network Ltd. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
1811 Summer Camps 400.00 02/17/2021  20-24-000-525500-4626
1811 Summer Camps 800.00 02/17/2021  20-24-000-525500-4625
1811 Summer Camps 550.00 02/17/2021  20-24-000-525500-4631
Check Total: 1,750.00
Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
45232 Monitoring 90.00 02/17/2021  20-30-100-521600-0000
Check Total: 90.00
Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
408245 Monitoring 105.00 02/17/2021  20-30-500-521600-0000
413762 Monitoring 93.00 02/17/2021  20-30-150-521600-0000
414322 Monitoring 105.00 02/17/2021  20-30-500-521600-0000
Check Total: 303.00
Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
Private Training 6,287.33 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1123
#2 Lakers Training 63,301.49 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1127

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
#2 Private Training 1,500.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1126
Check Total: 71,088.82
Vendor: 133370 Hard Gainers Athletics Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
Cage Rental/Training 8,160.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1112
Cage Rental/Training 2,560.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1233
Check Total: 10,720.00
Vendor: 200541 Hills Baseball/Softball Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
Tournament Fees 475.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1112
Check Total: 475.00
Vendor: 141970 Impact Applications, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
20208396 Concussion Testing 435.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1161
Check Total: 435.00
Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
Animal Repellent 26.98 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530600-0000
Tape 5.39 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
Pruning Saws 80.91 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
Chainsaw Oil 25.17 02/17/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000
Check Total: 138.45
Vendor: 200754 Lisa Lombardi Coaching Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
50071714 Winter Classes 240.00 02/17/2021  20-22-000-525500-2350
Check Total: 240.00
Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
Winter Classes 184.80 02/17/2021  20-22-000-525500-2310
Check Total: 184.80
Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
59542 Wood 50.94 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
59571 Supplies 31.63 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
59623 Maintenance Supplies 38.29 02/17/2021  20-30-100-530300-0000
60279 Door Mats 13.94 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
60364 Light Fixture 69.97 02/17/2021  20-30-200-550300-0000
60515 Supplies 21.24 02/17/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
60515 Heater Repairs 54.63 02/17/2021  20-30-450-541300-0000
60760 Grommets 7.48 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000
61128 Faucet Repairs 35.97 02/17/2021  10-10-000-530300-0000
Check Total: 324.09
Vendor: 199039 Julie Miller-Saladino Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
Return Key Deposit 50.00 02/17/2021  10-00-000-260100-0000
Check Total: 50.00
Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
Office Chair 149.99 02/17/2021  10-00-000-530100-0000
Office Chair 149.99 02/17/2021  20-00-000-530100-0000
Check Total: 299.98
Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
1/2021 Health Insurance 4,866.51 02/17/2021 10-00-000-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 10,545.45 02/17/2021 10-10-000-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 9,282.00 02/17/2021  20-00-000-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 4,341.84 02/17/2021  20-30-100-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 212.26 02/17/2021  20-30-150-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 216.02 02/17/2021  20-30-200-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 64.81 02/17/2021  20-30-300-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 86.41 02/17/2021  20-30-350-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 64.81 02/17/2021  20-30-400-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 1,069.19 02/17/2021  20-30-450-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 175.76 02/17/2021  20-30-500-565100-0000
1/2021 Health Insurance 309.60 02/17/2021  55-00-000-565100-0000
1/2021 Property Insurance 4,552.86 02/17/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000
1/2021 Liability Insurance 2,221.39 02/17/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000
1/2021 Workers Compensation 3,658.83 02/17/2021 10-00-000-560200-0000
1/2021 Employment Practice 974.61 02/17/2021  10-00-000-560600-0000
1/2021 Pollution Liability 135.07 02/17/2021  10-00-000-560600-0000
Check Total: 42,777.42
Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
62578 Annual Contract 562.38 02/17/2021  20-30-100-521600-0000
Check Total: 562.38

Vendor: 200177

Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc.

Check Sequence: 26

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
251583 Maintenance Supplies 22.30 02/17/2021  20-30-100-530300-0000
256333 Maintenance Supplies 630.00 02/17/2021  20-30-100-530300-0000
Check Total: 652.30
Vendor: 173885 Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
226005 Truck #428 Repairs 124.10 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000
226404 Truck #428 Repairs 40.67 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000
Check Total: 164.77
Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
457728-8 Light Tower Repairs 70.33 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 70.33
Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
GEWI21 Winter Classes 280.00 02/17/2021  20-22-000-525500-2331
Check Total: 280.00
Vendor: 175536 Roselle Rockers Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
Tournament Fees 500.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1112
Check Total: 500.00
Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
2020-177 IT Maintenance February 2021 1,800.00 02/17/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000
2020-177 IT Maintenance February 2021 1,800.00 02/17/2021  20-00-000-521400-0000
Check Total: 3,600.00
Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
Winter Training 200.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1233
Check Total: 200.00
Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
2296-2 Paint 21.09 02/17/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000
Check Total: 21.09
Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
Winter Classes 254.40 02/17/2021  20-25-000-525500-5706

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)

Page 5



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 254.40
Vendor: 199652 Sportdecals Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
612651 Helmet Decals 545.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-535500-1161

Check Total: 545.00
Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies 185.97 02/17/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies 185.97 02/17/2021  20-00-000-530100-0000

Toner 289.19 02/17/2021  20-30-100-530100-0000

Check Total: 661.13
Vendor: 199341 Team 6 Soccer Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
19090950 Referee Fees 264.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-525500-1127

Check Total: 264.00
Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True
1019814/13 CO2 46.50 02/17/2021  20-30-500-521600-0000

Check Total: 46.50
Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
5558 Uniforms 1,067.00 02/17/2021  20-21-000-535500-1161

Check Total: 1,067.00
Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
1148 Event Supplies 480.00 02/17/2021  20-26-000-525500-6816

Check Total: 480.00
Vendor: 190008 Vermeer Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
PF9010 Stump Grinder Teeth 109.48 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

Check Total: 109.48
Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
3783 Road Salt 1,476.57 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530620-0000

Check Total: 1,476.57

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
1/2021 Fuel 1,820.20 02/17/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000
Check Total: 1,820.20
Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 38.93 02/17/2021  20-30-200-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 22.86 02/17/2021  20-00-000-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 42.72 02/17/2021  20-00-000-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 45.78 02/17/2021 10-00-000-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 36.50 02/17/2021  20-30-150-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 22.86 02/17/2021  20-30-500-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 96.44 02/17/2021  20-30-350-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 242.54 02/17/2021  20-30-450-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 409.37 02/17/2021  20-30-100-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 48.30 02/17/2021  20-00-000-570400-0000
12/1-1/4/2021 Water 42.72 02/17/2021  20-00-000-570400-0000
Check Total: 1,049.02
Vendor: 202138 Grace Villmow Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
Boot Reimbursement 50.00 02/17/2021  10-00-000-585815-0000
Check Total: 50.00
Vendor: 200738 Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
31245 Topographic Survey 6,000.00 02/17/2021  94-90-885-575120-0000
31249 Topographic Survey 2,000.00 02/17/2021  94-90-930-575110-0000
Check Total: 8,000.00
Total for Check Run: 164,907.04
Total of Number of Checks: 46

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 10:28 AM)
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum

Printed: 02/11/2021 - 9:26AM

Batch: 00004.02.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud 28.15 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1232
Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud 28.15 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1161
Babicz GoDaddy.com-Domain 22.16 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1111
Babicz GoDaddy.com-Domain 86.96 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1172
Babicz GoDaddy.com-Domain 106.60 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1111
Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email 45.00 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1111
Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email 47.81 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1232
Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email 47.81 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1161
Cinquegrani WOW-Internet 100.95 02/11/2021  20-30-500-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 118.50 02/11/2021  10-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 16.00 02/11/2021  10-10-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 118.50 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 32.00 02/11/2021  20-30-100-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 2.00 02/11/2021  20-26-000-525500-6845
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 2.00 02/11/2021  20-23-000-525500-3510
Cinquegrani Dell-Board Room Laptop 1,349.00 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Posting 165.00 02/11/2021  10-00-000-521150-0000
Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Posting 165.00 02/11/2021  10-00-000-521150-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies 38.39 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup 9.99 02/11/2021  10-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 127.71 02/11/2021  10-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 127.70 02/11/2021  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room TV 849.99 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 63.83 02/11/2021  10-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 40.27 02/11/2021  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 101.84 02/11/2021  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 30.68 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4625
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 90.87 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4631
Cinquegrani Verizon-12/21/2020-1/20/2021 Cell Phone 30.68 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4643
Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room Supplies 229.86 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 91.13 02/11/2021  20-30-350-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 147.19 02/11/2021  20-30-300-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 9:26 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Amazon-Camera 695.00 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies 49.91 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani IAPD-Conference 225.00 02/11/2021  10-00-000-585201-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Battery 25.99 02/11/2021  20-00-000-540550-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 157.19 02/11/2021  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable 786.17 02/11/2021  20-30-100-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room Supplies 116.44 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room TV 849.99 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies 93.14 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-1099 Forms 69.84 02/11/2021  10-00-000-521700-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 132.60 02/11/2021  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 342.32 02/11/2021  20-30-150-570300-0000
Defiglia Direct TV-Cable 160.99 02/11/2021  20-30-350-521600-0000
Dikker Lands End-Staff Merchandise -13.96 02/11/2021  20-00-000-585290-0000
Dikker Lands End-Staff Merchandise -13.96 02/11/2021  10-00-000-585290-0000
Frigo Forestry Suppliers-Supplies 76.70 02/11/2021  10-10-000-521370-0000
Frigo V of GE-Burn Permits 400.00 02/11/2021  10-10-000-521370-0000
Hartnett Amazon-Clock 10.97 02/11/2021  20-21-000-535500-1170
Hartnett IPRA-Confernece 225.00 02/11/2021  20-00-000-585201-0000
Miller Amazon-Supplies 60.96 02/11/2021  20-30-100-530100-0000
Miller Amazon-Supplies 18.49 02/11/2021  20-30-100-530100-0000
Miller Amazon-TV Replacement 487.99 02/11/2021  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Amazon-Fitness Equipment 81.25 02/11/2021  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Amazon-Cleaning Supplies 214.40 02/11/2021  20-30-100-530300-0000
Norman Staples-Supplies 69.97 02/11/2021  10-10-000-530300-0000
Norman Amazon-Supplies 12.99 02/11/2021  10-10-000-530100-0000
Norman Office Depot-Supplies 11.11 02/11/2021  10-10-000-530300-0000
Norman Illinois Arborist-Recertification 150.00 02/11/2021  10-10-000-585250-0000
Okray Facebook-Social Media 22.92 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Yelp-Advertising 90.00 02/11/2021  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray Zoho-Social Media 300.00 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray N2-Advertising 500.00 02/11/2021  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray Adobe-Creative Cloud 637.37 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray AMI-Banners 782.42 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray GE Chamber-Wreath 45.00 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Amazon-A-Frame Signs 113.86 02/11/2021  20-30-475-530425-0000
Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing 144.50 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Amazon-Wreath Supplies 12.57 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray GoDaddy-Domain Renewal 61.68 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray GoDaddy-Domain Renewal 61.68 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray iStock-Photography 64.50 02/11/2021  10-00-000-530450-0000
Okray iStock-Photography 64.50 02/11/2021  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Canvas on Demand-Board Room Canvas 410.18 02/11/2021  94-90-920-575180-0000
AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 9:26 AM) Page 2
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Okray Amazon-Wreath Supplies 8.99 02/11/2021  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray GoDaddy-Domain Renewal 31.34 02/11/2021  20-00-000-521650-0000
Robinson Really Good Stuff-Journals 31.44 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Discount School-Supplies 44.05 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Fun Express-Supplies 69.61 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Discount School-Supplies 142.77 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Amazon-Supplies 60.97 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Lakeshore-Supplies 294.89 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Amazon-Supplies 92.47 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Discount School-Supplies 47.23 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Amazon-Supplies 94.81 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Shuttterstock-Event Supplies 20.00 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6830
Robinson Amazon-Supplies 9.12 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Fun Express-Supplies 25.93 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Really Good Stuff-Journals 29.49 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Michaels-Supplies 46.80 02/11/2021  20-24-000-535500-4610
Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump 248.00 02/11/2021  20-30-100-521600-0000
Shingler Amazon-Supplies 12.99 02/11/2021  20-30-100-535500-0000
Stirmell Fun Express-Event Supplies 313.29 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Stirmell Zoom-Dance Classes 14.99 02/11/2021  20-23-000-535500-3510
Stirmell Dollar Tree-Event Supplies 123.62 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Stirmell Walmart-Event Supplies 26.00 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Stirmell Revolution-Costumes 3597 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6817
Stirmell IPRA-Workshop 149.00 02/11/2021  20-00-000-585201-0000
Stirmell Walmart-Event Supplies 144.80 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Stirmell Dollar Tree-Event Supplies 150.00 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies 25.78 02/11/2021  20-26-000-535500-6816
Thomas When To Work-Staff Scheduling 80.00 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1141
Thomas Staples-Supplies 9.71 02/11/2021  20-21-000-535500-1141
Thomas Appointment Plus-Online Scheduling 619.00 02/11/2021  20-21-000-525500-1127
Thomas Jewel-Supplies 21.63 02/11/2021  20-21-000-535500-1124
Troia ESRI-Software Renewal 700.00 02/11/2021  10-00-000-540550-0000
Troia INCStores-Rubber Flooring 2,870.96 02/11/2021  94-90-000-575110-0000
Check Total: 19,865.04
Vendor: 199283 Stephanie Frantz Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
1621 Winter Classes 50.00 01/20/2021  20-22-000-525500-2364
Check Total: 50.00
Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
March & April 2021 Insurance 2,950.56 02/11/2021  10-10-000-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 9:26 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
March & April 2021 Insurance 5,455.92 02/11/2021  20-00-000-565100-0000
Check Total: 8,406.48
Total for Check Run: 28,321.52
Total of Number of Checks: 3

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/11/2021 - 9:26 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum

Printed: 02/01/2021 - 12:47PM

Batch: 00002.02.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 1,695.53 02/01/2021  20-30-200-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 345.78 02/01/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 1,779.87 02/01/2021 20-30-450-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 146.76 02/01/2021  20-30-150-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 297.94 02/01/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 34.47 02/01/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 7,291.27 02/01/2021  20-30-100-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 237.77 02/01/2021  20-30-350-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 780.61 02/01/2021  20-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 727.07 02/01/2021  20-30-500-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 20.10 02/01/2021  20-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 55.87 02/01/2021  20-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 81.17 02/01/2021  20-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 24.80 02/01/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000
12/8-1/11/2021 Electricity 171.54 02/01/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000
Check Total: 13,690.55
Total for Check Run: 13,690.55

Total of Number of Checks:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/01/2021 - 12:47 PM)

Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
January 19, 2021
185 Spring Avenue

. Call to Order
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that the Park Board of Commissioners were
participating in the January 19, 2021 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom. All verified that they
were able to hear the discussion clearly. Vice President Durham then called the Zoom meeting
to order at 7:02 p.m.

1. Roll Call of Commissioners

Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff,
and Vice President Durham. President Ward was absent and Commissioner Cornell arrived at
7:15 p.m.

Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were
Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani and Parks Project
Manager Troia. Executive Assistant and Board Secretary Dikker participated remotely.

Guest in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee.

. Changes to the Agenda
None.

IV. Public Participation
None.

V. Consent Agenda

Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve the Consent
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $380,350.93 and the minutes from the
December 1, 2020 Regular Meeting.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Bischoff, Stortz, Weber, and Vice President
Durham
Nay: None

Motion Carried.

VI. Unfinished Business

A. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update

Executive Director Harris announced that DuPage County, Region 8, moved back to Tier 2
resurgence mitigations yesterday, Monday, January 18%. Harris stated that this was a change

1|Page
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from a previous decision presented on Friday, January 15™ that Region 8 was to remain in Tier 3.
The move to Tier 2 releases the restrictions on certain programs, lessons and activities. Harris
provided an overview of a few of these programs including House League Basketball. This
program will continue as initially publicized beginning this weekend, soccer will be allowed to
compete in inter-pod scrimmages as it is considered a medium risk sport, gymnastics, piano and
dance will be in-person while group fitness classes can transition back to the gym while less
attended group fitness classes can be staged in the exercise studio. Staff is currently planning for
Spring programming establishing contingency plans as guidelines are continually monitored as
well as strategizing summer activity. Included in this effort is to schedule and program Sunset
Pool based on the region continuing to lessen restrictions.

Additional discussion focused on travel sports and possibly playing out-of-state. Director Harris
stated that per their Risk Management’s direction, PDRMA, they advise against that as the DCEO
guidelines state no out of state travel. As with all the restrictions, these are subject to change.
The Park Board posed questions about the liability, current guidelines, vaccines and recently
saliva testing. Executive Director Harris provided information on these subjects and stated that
staff addressed saliva testing internally and after further discussion with PDRMA, it was
concluded that this additional testing process would not expand the District’s ability as we are
mandated to adhere to state guidelines.

The Park Board expressed their appreciation for being creative and resourceful with
programming.

VII. New Business

A. IMET Tolling Agreement

Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani discussed the status of the lllinois
Metropolitan Investment Fund (IMET) claim stating that there has been very little change since
the last Agreement. He briefly reviewed the IMET Tolling Agreement from fruition stating it was
initiated in February of 2015 and extended in June of 2016, January of 2017, January of 2018,
January of 2019 and again in January of 2020. Cinquegrani said it again remains the
recommendation of Park District counsel to extend the tolling agreement with IMET for an
additional four (4) months to May 31, 2021 at which time all parties should have more
information on additional disbursement of assets. Following some questions to staff,
Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Cornell to approve the extension of
the tolling agreement between the lllinois Metropolitan Investment Fund and the Glen Ellyn Park
District.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, Bischoff and Vice President
Durham
Nay: None

Motion Carried.

IX. Staff Reports
A. Finance Report — November/December 2020 (for information only)

2| Page
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B. Staff Reports

Executive Director Harris stated that this Thursday the District is holding a food and blood drive.
The blood drive is currently at capacity. He also said the District is participating with the Village
of Glen Ellyn, the Glen Ellyn Library and other Glen Ellyn governmental agencies in a Diversity,
Equity, and Inclusion project. It is also open to community members as well. Commissioner
Nephew along with Harris and Commissioner Bischoff, serving as an alternate, have participated
in several meetings which have been informative and productive.

X. Commissioners’ Reports

Commissioner Bischoff commended staff for being fiscally responsible during the 2020 Budget
year. Commissioner Weber also appreciated staff’s financial due diligence. Commissioner
Cornell thanked staff for their creativity and thoughtfulness during this time. Commissioner
Nephew also thanked staff and is hopeful that we are moving in a positive direction.
Commissioner Durham stated he and his family have been enjoying their time at the Newton
sledding hill during these winter months and can tell the community is anxious to get outside and
participate in recreation.

Xl Adjourn
There being no further business, Commissioner Bischoff moved, seconded by Commissioner
Weber to adjourn the Workshop meeting at 7:58 p.m.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Bischoff, Weber, Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, and Vice
President Ward Durham
Nay: None

Motion Carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Kimberly Dikker
Board Secretary

3|Page
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Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners
Workshop Meeting
February 2, 2021
185 Spring Avenue

. Call to Order

Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that the Park Board of Commissioners were
participating in the February 2, 2021 Workshop meeting remotely via Zoom. All verified that they
were able to hear the discussion clearly. President Ward then called the Zoom meeting to order
at 7:01 p.m.

. Roll Call of Commissioners
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, Durham,
Weber, Bischoff, and President Ward.

Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were
Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani and Parks Project
Manager Troia. Executive Assistant and Board Secretary Dikker participated remotely.

Guest in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee, Gail Bernstein of
the League of Women’s’ Voters and Sandy Gbur, Executive Director of WDSRA.

. Changes to the Agenda
None

IV. Public Participation
None

V. Voucher List of Bills
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to approve the Voucher List
of Bills totaling $64,173.66.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Stortz, Durham, Weber, Bischoff and President
Ward
Nay: None

Motion Carried.

VI. WDSRA Review & Update / Sandy Gbur, Executive Director

Executive Director Harris welcomed the Western DuPage Special Recreation (WDSRA) Executive
Director, Sandy Gbur, and stated that WDSRA is a recreation agency serving those with special
needs. They provide support and assistance to people with special needs who reside in nine park
districts including Glen Ellyn and services well over 4500 children and adults.

1|Page

17



Sandy Gbur, who will be retiring in June of this year after a forty-four (44) year career at three (3)
special recreation agencies with the last ten (10) years at WDSRA, provided a brief overview and
update of the past year at WDSRA.

Gbur discussed the success of their last yearly fundraiser in March of 2020 which netted $121,000
in donations and occurred just prior to the pandemic. The event will be revised due to the
pandemic. The event will consist of a five (5) week appeal for donations through storytelling and
providing information on the organization. It will then culminate with a live virtual celebration
of this appeal on March 6, 2021. To date, 560,000 has been raised with a goal of achieving
$100,000.

Gbur provided a summary of the past year’s efforts including virtual and in person programming
stating that staff continued to increase, revise, and adapt programming during the ongoing
mitigations and the families were very appreciative. A video presentation was shown which
provided further insight into the programming during 2020.

Gbur thanked staff and the Park Board for their support over the years and personally thanked
Executive Director Harris for his time served as Chairman on the WDSRA Board.

Director Harris stated the Glen Ellyn Park District will be presenting Ms. Gbur with some small
tokens of appreciation and will be planting a tree of recognition at Ackerman Park honoring her
time served with WDSRA. The Park Board commended Ms. Gbur for her efforts and years of
service and wished her well in her future endeavors.

VII.  Glen Ellyn Park District Personnel Policy Updates

Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani presented proposed updates to the
Personnel Policy of the Glen Ellyn Park District that have been approved and reviewed by legal
counsel. Cinquegrani stated that all policies were based off a combination from previous District
policies, recommendations from Park District Risk Management Association (PDRMA) and/or the
Society for Human Resource Management (SHRM).

The updates and additions to the Personnel Policy were provided for compliance, clarity, and to
ensure consistency throughout the District. The Park Board of Commissioners posed questions
to staff regarding the updates including inquiries regarding salary bands. Based on Board
direction, further revisions will be made and brought to the Park Board for final approval on the
February 16t Regular Meeting.

VIIl.  Section 125 Plan Document

Superintendent of Finance & Personnel presented the updated Section 125 Plan document that
serves as the Flexible Spending Plan for full-time employees of the District. This plan enables
employees to elect to pay healthcare premiums, qualified medical expenses, and qualified
dependent care expenses as pre-tax payroll deductions in accordance with guidelines established
under Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) code. The Plan document has been
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reviewed by counsel and the Park Board had a brief discussion. The Park Board asked for further
clarity on the timespan for use of those funds. Staff will research further prior to the February
16, 2021 Regular Meeting.

IX. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update
Executive Director Harris stated that Region 8 will move into Phase IV on Wednesday, February
3, 2021 and staff will be reviewing and implementing any changes within ongoing programs.

An update on the mitigations included in Phase IV and how that would affect the Ackerman
Sports & Fitness Center, programs, athletics, and events was provided. Additionally, a brief
update on summer planning for the pool, camps and Maryknoll was shared, stating all can be
subject to change should the State revise its current placement for DuPage County Region 8.

The Park Board was appreciative of the continued efforts to be creative, resourceful, and
adaptable with the evolving mitigations.

X. Staff Reports

Executive Director Harris apprised the Board that the Park District and the Village of Glen Ellyn
will be collaborating on staging an ice-skating opportunity within the downtown area. The rink
comprised of a synthetic skating surface should open mid-week next week and will be in the
downtown parking lot just North of the tracks off Prospect Avenue. The site will also include
holiday lighting, seating area and portable restrooms. Additionally, there likely will be some
opportunity for food and beverages. Harris added that Project Manager Troia has been
instrumental in the development of this project. Once all is finalized, marketing will be
coordinated.

Other skating opportunities within the District were discussed as this season remains very
challenging due to the significant snow and inconsistent temperatures. Harris said Newton Park
East rink has had skating for the past ten days. The Park Board and staff discussed future
opportunities with the synthetic ice rink and perhaps including them in future budgeting
discussions.

Lastly Harris discussed the ongoing involvement with the Village, other governmental entities
and the public regarding the Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Project that has been ongoing. Harris
thanked Commissioner Nephew for her participation and stated the District looks forward to the
continuing conversations and seeing what the outcome is.

XI. Commissioners’ Reports

Commissioner Bischoff was grateful for the perseverance of the District with the ongoing